STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA	FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY:
HEARING DEPARTMENT	FILED JUL 3 0 2012 STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES
1149 S. Hill St., 5th Fl., Los Angeles, CA 90015	
In the Matter of:	Case No(s): 09-N-15798 (S192908)
CHRISTOPHER J. O'KEEFE Member No.: 165197	MINUTE ORDER EXTENDING TIME TO PASS STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL
A Member of the State Bar	

On July 18, 2012, Respondent filed a motion seeking an extension of time to take and pass the State Bar's Ethics School and to present proof of that fact to the Office of Probation. On July 23, 2012, the State Bar Office of Probation filed its response to the motion, objecting to any relief being given.

Respondent is obligated to take and pass the State Bar's Ethics School on or before August 13, 2012. On July 9, 2012, when he sought to register for a qualifying program before that deadline, he learned that all classes before the deadline in Los Angeles had already taken place and that the only remaining scheduled class in San Francisco before August 23 was already full. Hence he was required to enroll in a class in Los Angeles on August 23, 2012, ten days after the one-year deadline. After enrolling in that class, Respondent then filed this timely motion for the necessary brief extension of the one-year deadline.

Good cause having been shown, the time for Respondent to take and pass the State Bar's Ethics School and to present proof of that fact to the Office of Probation is extended to September 1, 2012.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: July <u>30</u>, 2012

Amardit Ma

DONALD F. MILES Judge of the State Bar Court



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on July 30, 2012, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

MINUTE ORDER EXTENDING TIME TO PASS STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL E. WINE 301 N LAKE AVE STE 800 PASADENA, CA 91101 - 5113

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

TERRIE GOLDADE, Probation Dept., Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on July 30, 2012.

Tammy Cleaver Case Administrator State Bar Court